

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 896/2020

Kanhiya Lal S/o Ram Prasad Dhakad B/c Dhakad, R/o Village
Shreerampura, Tehsil Keshavraipatan, District Bundi.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, through PP
2. Superintendent Of Police, District Kota.
3. SHO, Police Station Guamnnpura, District Kota.
4. Pankaj Gautam S/o Ram Swaroop Gautam B/c Brahmin,
R/o Hanuman Nagar, Dadabari, Kota.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mayank Kr. Choudhary.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. F.R. Meena, PP.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI

Order

14/02/2020

1. It is contended by counsel for the petitioner that petitioner entered into a registered agreement to sale in which complainant was a witness. Thereafter, as per the allegation in the FIR, petitioner mortgaged his property to the complainant.
2. Issue notice to respondent No.4.
3. In the meantime, police would be free to continue with the investigation. However, no coercive action be taken against the petitioner.

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J